

NO. 23-10994

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

SPECTRUM WT; BARRETT BRIGHT; and LAUREN STOVALL,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WALTER WENDLER; DR. CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; JOHN SHARP;  
ROBERT L. ALBRITTON; JAMES R. BROOKS; JAY GRAHAM; TIM  
LEACH; BILL MAHOMES; ELAINE MENDOZA; MICHAEL J.  
PLANK; CLIFF THOMAS; DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL, JR.; and  
MICHAEL A. HERNANDEZ, III,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY TO BRIEF FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE WALTER WENDLER

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 2:23-CV-48  
Hon. Matthew J. Kacsmaryk Presiding

---

JT Morris  
*Counsel of Record*  
Conor T. Fitzpatrick  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.,  
Suite 340  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
jt.morris@thefire.org  
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

Adam Steinbaugh  
Jeffrey D. Zeman  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut St.  
Suite 900  
Philadelphia, PA. 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
adam@thefire.org  
jeff.zeman@thefire.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Wendler Did Not Ban Conduct—He Banned Drag Performances, Which Are Protected Expression.....	3
A. Drag shows are a form of stage performance, and thus inherently expressive.....	3
1. The context of Plaintiffs’ stage performance demonstrates it is expressive even without explanatory speech. ....	4
2. The audience does not need to infer a specific message for performance to be expressive. ....	7
3. Wendler’s edict shows he understands Plaintiffs’ show is expressive.....	8
B. The Court should reject Wendler’s unsupported and after-the-fact “lewd conduct” excuse. ....	9
II. Wendler’s Words Prove He Is Censoring Based on Viewpoint. ....	11
III. Wendler’s Prior Restraint Imperils Student Expression Where It Is Most Protected.....	14
A. Although Wendler’s brief concedes each element of a prior restraint, he fails to rebut the “heavy presumption” of unconstitutionality. ....	14
B. Wendler’s prior restraint meets no interest in deterring conduct, instead facilitating viewpoint- and content-discrimination. ....	17
C. The bar on prior restraints fully applies to university administrators wanting to halt “divisive” expression in the name of “tolerance.”.....	19

IV.	Legacy Hall Is a Designated Public Forum Under University Policy and Practice, Which Wendler Ignores.....	23
A.	University policy and practice establish Legacy Hall as a designated public forum. ....	23
B.	Wendler’s ban is subject to strict scrutiny even if Legacy Hall is a limited public forum.....	26
V.	Wendler’s Silence on Strict Scrutiny Concedes His Ban Fails It.....	29
A.	Wendler’s blanket ban on drag shows serves no compelling interest.....	29
B.	Wendler’s briefing shows his ban is not narrowly tailored.....	32
VI.	Wendler’s Admission That He Will Continue Enforcing the Drag Show Ban Negates His Other Arguments.....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n. v. Forbes</i> , <u>523 U.S. 666</u> (1998).....	28
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , <u>564 U.S. 786</u> (2010).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Carico Invs., Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Bev. Comm’n</i> , <u>439 F. Supp. 2d 733</u> (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	18
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>260 F.3d 330</u> (5th Cir. 2001).....	25, 32
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , <u>561 U.S. 661</u> (2010).....	27, 28
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , <u>486 U.S. 750</u> (1988).....	11, 19, 33
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , <u>468 U.S. 288</u> (1984).....	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , <u>403 U.S. 15</u> (1971).....	21
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , <u>523 F. Supp. 2d 1005</u> (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , <u>526 U.S. 629</u> (1999).....	31
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , <u>635 F. Supp. 3d 1020</u> (E.D. Cal. 2022).....	22
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , <u>901 F.3d 1235, 1244</u> (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , <u>380 U.S. 51</u> (1965).....	16, 17

<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott</i> , <u>955 F.3d 417</u> (5th Cir. 2020).....	33, 34
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Tex. A&amp;M Univ.</i> , <u>737 F.2d 1317</u> (5th Cir. 1984).....	15, 20
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , <u>303 F.3d 507</u> (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Hays Cnty. Guardian v. Supple</i> , <u>969 F.2d 111</u> (5th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Healy v. James</i> , <u>408 U.S. 169</u> (1972).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , <u>370 F.3d 1252</u> (11th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar</i> , <u>713 F.3d 787</u> (5th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , <u>515 U.S. 557</u> (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , <u>139 S. Ct. 2294</u> (2019).....	13
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , <u>993 F.2d 386</u> (4th Cir. 1993).....	9, 12
<i>Justice for All v. Faulkner</i> , <u>410 F.3d 760</u> (5th Cir. 2005).....	24, 28
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>597 U.S. 507</u> (2022).....	8, 9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , <u>582 U.S. 218</u> (2017).....	passim
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 1876</u> (2018).....	23

<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , <a href="#"><u>410 U.S. 667</u></a> (1973) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	21, 28, 30
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Hous.</i> , <a href="#"><u>259 F. Supp. 2d 575</u></a> (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.</i> , <a href="#"><u>921 F.3d 440</u></a> (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , <a href="#"><u>515 U.S. 819</u></a> (1995).....	12, 28, 32, 33
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , <a href="#"><u>547 U.S. 47</u></a> (2006).....	5, 7
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , <a href="#"><u>492 U.S. 115</u></a> (1989).....	30
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , <a href="#"><u>420 U.S. 546</u></a> (1975).....	passim
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , <a href="#"><u>394 U.S. 147</u></a> (1969).....	16
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , <a href="#"><u>979 F.3d 319</u></a> (5th Cir. 2020).....	21, 23, 31
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , <a href="#"><u>138 S. Ct. 2392</u></a> (2018).....	12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , <a href="#"><u>391 U.S. 367</u></a> (1968).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , <a href="#"><u>559 U.S. 490</u></a> (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , <a href="#"><u>518 U.S. 515</u></a> (1996).....	10
<i>Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen</i> , <a href="#"><u>732 F.3d 382</u></a> (5th Cir. 2013).....	6

*Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... 24, 26

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 28, 29

## **Statutes**

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.9315(g) ..... 28

## **Other Authorities**

Cameron Ehsan,  
*Stanford President Renews Commitment to Academic Freedom  
Amid Law School Controversy*, *Stanford Daily* (Apr. 3, 2023), ..... 21

Lewis Carroll,  
*Jabberwocky, in Jabberwocky and Other Poems* 17 (Courier  
Dover Publications 2001) (1871) ..... 8

W. Tex. A&M Univ.,  
*Mission Statement*..... 22
